191004

June 26, 2019

WHEREAS, Chapter 2, Article X of the Dallas City Code establishes a Public Art Program to include works of art and design services of artists in certain City capital improvement projects; and

WHEREAS, in carrying out the intent of the Public Art Program, the Office of Cultural Affairs, working with the Public Art Committee, has identified two public art projects to complement the Vickery Meadow Branch Library located at 8255 Park Lane and the Forest Green Branch Library located at 9619 Greenville Avenue; and

WHEREAS, John Christensen was chosen by the Selection Panel selected for the project and was approved by the Public Art Committee and the Arts and Culture Advisory Commission; and

WHEREAS, \$163,516.00 is available from the 2017 Bond Funds to support the fabrication and installation of these two site-specific artworks.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract with John Christensen, approved as to form by the City Attorney, for the fabrication and installation of two site-specific artworks at the Vickery Meadow Branch Library located at 8255 Park Lane and the Forest Green Branch Library located at 9619 Greenville Avenue, in an amount not to exceed \$163,516.00.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$163,516.00 to John Christensen, as follows:

Park and Recreation Facilities (B) Fund Fund 1V00, Department PKR, Unit PA56, Object 4599 Program PK17PA56, Activity PUBA Encumbrance/Contract No. MASC-OCA-2019-00010154 Vendor VS0000011658	\$ 14,896.00
Library Facilities (E) Fund Fund 1V42, Department BSD, Unit PA60, Object 4425 Program EB17PA60, Activity PUBA Encumbrance/Contract No. MASC-OCA-2019-00010154 Vendor VS0000011658	<u>\$148,620.00</u>
Total amount not to exceed	\$163,516.00

191004

June 26, 2019

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

